

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

BRIAN J. DEGEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL W. STEWART
Daniel W. Stewart, Ltd.
Post Office Box 3021
Reno, Nevada 89505-3021
(702) 323-3030

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. As The Solicitor General Has Previously Acknowledged, The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over Whether The “Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine” May Be Invoked In A Civil Forfeiture Proceeding To Bar A Property Owner From Defending Against The Government's Confiscation Of Property	9
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Manifestly Incorrect And At Odds With Many Of This Court's Decisions	16
C. The Issues Presented Are Important And Recurring	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aamco Transmissions, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 647 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Ali v. Sims</i> , 788 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1092 (1995)	16
<i>Andra v. Erickson</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8555 (D. Mont. May 31, 1995)	28
<i>Arana v. United States Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 673 F.2d 75 (3d Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2801 (1993)	24
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	21
<i>Bar-Levy v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , I.N.S., 990 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), Society Anonyme v. Pharaon</i> , 1995 WL 231330 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	24, 29
<i>Berkery v. C.I.R.</i> , 90 T.C. 259 (T.C. 1988)	28
<i>Bonahan v. Nebraska</i> , 125 U.S. 692 (1887)	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	21
<i>Broadway v. City of Montgomery</i> , 530 F.2d 657 (5th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner</i> , 692 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1982)	4, 9, 22, 28
<i>Coninck v. C.I.R.</i> , 100 T.C. 495 (T.C. 1993)	28
<i>Daccarett-Ghia v. C.I.R.</i> , 1994 WL 675537 (T.C. 1994)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Superior Court (Polanski)</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 1406, 272 Cal Rptr. 474 (2d Dist. App. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Doyle v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 668 F.2d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1002 (1982)	14, 25, 28
<i>Edelman v. C.I.R.</i> , 103 T.C. 705 (T.C. 1994)	28
<i>Eisler v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 189 (1949)	17
<i>Estelle v. Dorough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975)	22
<i>Friko Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 26 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 18, 28
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	21
<i>Garcia v. Metro-Dade Police Dep't</i> , 576 So.2d 751 (Fla. App. 1991)	29
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1275 (1995) (per curiam)	17, 21, 22
<i>Griffin v. City of New York Correctional Com'r</i> , 882 F. Supp. 295 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	28
<i>Gruevski v. C.I.R.</i> , 59 T.C.M. (CCH) 842 (T.C. 1990)	28
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	20
<i>In re Assets of Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>In re Prevot</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 17014 (6th Cir. July 14, 1995)	14, 28, 29
<i>Korkala v. United States Customs Service</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7902 (D.N.J. 1989)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Mayberry v. Robinson</i> , 427 F. Supp. 297 (M.D. Pa. 1977)	28
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 259 (1870)	20, 21
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970)	6, 16, 17
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	21
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1199 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pecoraro v. C.I.R.</i> , 1995 WL 311334 (T.C. 1995)	28
<i>Perko v. Bowers</i> , 945 F.2d 1038 (8th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 939 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Schuster v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Siebert v. Johnston</i> , 381 F. Supp. 277 (E.D. Okl. 1974)	28
<i>Singh v. Reno</i> , 1994 WL 721469 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	28
<i>Singh v. Schiltgen</i> , 1995 WL 311966 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	28
<i>Smith v. C.I.R.</i> , 57 T.C.M. (CCH) 864 (T.C. 1989)	28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876)	16, 17
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	18, 21
<i>State of Maryland Deposit Insurance Fund Corp. v. Billman</i> , 321 Md. 3, 580 A.2d 1044 (1990)	29
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>United Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. \$32,420 in United States Currency</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 31628 (7th Cir. Nov. 7 1994)	13
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$45,940 in United States Currency</i> , 739 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1984)	9, 10, 26
<i>United States v. \$83,320 in United States Currency</i> , 682 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1982)	4, 11, 12, 26
<i>United States v. \$129,374 in United States Currency</i> , 769 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1086 (1986)	4, 9
<i>United States v. \$182,980.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Colo. 1990)	15, 27
<i>United States v. \$470,371.76 U.S. Currency, More or Less</i> , 1993 WL 88226 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in Any Accounts Maintained at Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 801 F. Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. All Monies in Account No. 400 6050975 00</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16930 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 1992)	11, 26
<i>United States v. Certain Funds In The United Kingdom</i> , Nos. 92-2294, -2295, -2920, 93-2424 (11th Cir. Apr. 13, 1994)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property Located at 760 S.W. 1st Street, Miami, Florida</i> , 702 F. Supp. 575 (W.D.N.C. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property and Premises Known as 218 Panther Street, Newfoundland, Pa.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 118 (E.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 851 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1177 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Contents of Accounts Nos. 3034504504 and 144-07143 At Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 974 (3d Cir. 1992)	11, 26
<i>United States v. Eagleson</i> , 874 F. Supp. 27 (D. Mass 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Eng</i> , 951 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991) . . .	10, 18, 26
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 114 S. Ct. 492 (1993)	7, 16, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Michelle's Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994)	13, 26
<i>United States v. One Lot of U.S. Currency Totalling \$506,537.00</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1473 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Estate at 7707 S.W. 74th Lane, Miami, Dade County, Florida</i> , 868 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1989)	10, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Property</i> <i>Described as Lot 156 and the South Three</i> <i>Feet of Lot 157, Valley View Estates,</i> 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 29278 (8th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	11
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Property</i> <i>Described as Lot 156 and the South Three</i> <i>Feet of Lot 157, Valley View Estates,</i> 776 F. Supp. 482 (W.D. Mo. 1991), aff'd, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 29278 (8th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	27
<i>United States v. One Residential Property</i> <i>Located At 450 Ocean Drive, PH-3, Juno</i> <i>Beach, Fla.,</i> 1989 WL 140904 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Pole No. 3172, Hopkinton,</i> 852 F.2d 636 (1st Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Real Property at 11205 McPherson</i> <i>Lane, Ojai, California,</i> 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 20658 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 115 S. Ct. 536 (1994)	27
<i>United States v. Sanders,</i> 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 3999 (10th Cir. Feb. 28, 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Sharpe,</i> 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Timbers Preserve, Routt County,</i> <i>Colorado,</i> 999 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1993)	10, 26
<i>United States v. Twenty Cashier's Checks,</i> 897 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1990)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. United States Currency in Amount of \$294,600</i> , 1992 WL 170924 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	26, 27
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	20
Statutes, Rules, And Constitutional Provisions:	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(15)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1963(d)(1)	28
19 U.S.C. § 1615	25
19 U.S.C. § 1621	23
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)	2
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(6)	3, 22
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7)	3, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
Eighth Cir. Rule 28A(k)	11
Seventh Cir. Rule 40(f)	13
Rule C(6) of the Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims	21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 19
Miscellaneous:	
1 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (Matthew Bender 1991 & Cum. Supp. June 1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>5 The DOJ Alert</i> 14 (Apr. 3, 1995)	23
Howard Mintz, <i>Fort Reno's Obsession</i> , <i>The American Lawyer</i> 54 (May 1995)	23
John G. Kester, <i>Some Myths of United States Extradition Law</i> , 76 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1441 (1988)	15
<i>Jury Acquits Hallinan of All Charges</i> , <i>S.F. Chronicle</i> , Mar. 8, 1995	23
<i>S.F. Lawyer is Acquitted in Drug Ring Case</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , Mar. 8, 1995	23
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , Nos. 94-636 and -943 (Jan. 11, 1995)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of American English</i> (3d College ed. 1989)	24
